MALACANAN PALACE
MANILA

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. /| 55

SUSFENDING PROVINCTIAL GOVERNOR SATURNINO BENITO OF ALBAY FOR
ABUSE OF AUTHORITY

This is an administrative case against Provincial Gover-
nor Saturnino Benito of Albay for abuse of authority.

The investigator who conducted the investigation of this
cage found that the respondent has committed abuse of author-
ity on five counts, to wit: (1) for having, on August 26,
1941, preventively suspended from office Mayor Vicente Nieves
of Legaspi and Mayor Felipe Lotivio of Daraga, upon grounds
not sanctioned and justified under Section 2188 of the Admin-
istrative Code; (2) for having appointed, on August 26, 1941,
Alfredo Rebueno, a private citizen, acting mayor of Legaspi
to temporarily take the place of Mayor Vicente Nieves, then
under suspension, instead of Municipal Councilor Salvador de
Vera who obtained the highest number of votes as such muni-
cipal councilor in the last gemeral election, contrary to the
mandatory requirement of Section 2195 of the Administrative
Code; (3) for having appointed, on August 26, 1941, Municipal
Councilor Mrs. Juana Imperial of Iegaspi ad interim Vice-
Mayor of said municipality and Pedro Abeleta ad interim Coun-
cilor in place of Councilor Mrs, Juana Imperial, in contra-
vention of Section 16{b) of the Election Code; (4) for having,
on August 26, 1941, appointed Elias Ayque, a private citizen,
acting mayor of Daraga to temporarily take the place of Mayor
Felipe Lotivio, who was then under preventive suspension, in
violation of the mandatory provision of Section 2195 of the
Adninistrative Code as on August 16, 1941, the President of
the Philippines had already appointed Teodoro Cimanes as Vice-
Mayor of Daraga; end (5) for having appointed, on August 26,
1941, in an ad interim capacity, two additional councilors for
each of the municipalities of Pafiganiban, Baras, Viga and
Rapu-Rapu which had been raised to the category of fourth
class municipelities, a power which is exclusively vested in
the President of the Philippines by Section 2170 of the Admin-
istrative Code, as amended by Cornmonwea lth Act No, 633, The
investigator found that the respondent ~¢ommitted . the forego-
ing acts in an effort to strengthen the voting strength of his
politicel group in the provincial convention of the Naciona-
liste Party in Albay on August 27, 1941, wherein the official

candidates




candidates of the said Party for members of the House of Rep-
resentatives in the coming November elections for the first,
second, and third representative districts of the province
were to be chosen,

A careful review of the record of this case discloses
that the foregoing findings of the investigator are fully
substentiated by the evidemce, I, therefeore, f£indl the res-
pondent guilty of abuse of authority, It appears from the
record, however, that the actuations of the respondent were
apparently made in good faith and after comsultetion with his
legel advisers, as he himself is not a lawyer, and that had
he known that the foregoing acts committed by him were con-
trery %o lew, he would not have committed them.

In view of the foregoing, and in eccordance with the
recomiendation of the Secretary of the Interior, Hon., Satur-
nino Benite is hereby suspended from the office of Governor
of Albay for thirty (30) days without pay, from August 27,
1941, and warned that the commission of similer irregulerity
by him will be deelt with more severely,

Done at the City of kanila, this 4l day

in the year of Our Lord, nineteen hundred amd fart -ons, and
of the Cormonweelth of the Philippipes, the sixth,
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By the President:

tary to the President



